STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 72-41

THE U.S. FOREST SERVICE WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS:

- In California, under the administration of the U.S. Forest Service, there are:
 - a. Approximately 2,000 U.S. Forest Serviceowned facilities (referred to as projects by the U.S. Forest Service).
 - b. 8,300 summer vacation residences.
 - c. An undetermined number of commercial use permits.
- The U.S. Forest Service has classified 357 of these projects as having potential pollution problems.
- 3. Corrective actions for 50 of these projects have been funded and scheduled for completion prior to July 1, 1975, at an estimated \$25 million.
- Corrective actions have not been scheduled for 307 of the facilities that the U.S. Forest Service has classified as potential pollution problems.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The Board commends the U.S. Forest Service for its plan to correct 50 of the potential pollution problems associated with its facilities.
- 2. The U.S. Forest Service is requested to prepare and submit to the Board by December 31, 1972, a plan including a time schedule to assure construction of necessary facilities for the 357 facilities that the U.S. Forest Service has classified as potential pollution problems. Such facilities are to be compatible with the interim basin plans approved by the State Board.
- 3. That the Board intends, after submission of the report, to direct each regional board to adopt appropriate waste discharge requirements or prohibitions (including appropriate time schedules) to carry out the State's responsibility under the Porter-Cologne Act to control Forest Service discharges.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on June 15, 1972.

Bill B. Dendy

Executive Officer